Assets  Liabilities  Assets  Liabilities

USD ￦ 130,020 850,983  119,698  933,148

EUR  439 -  -  -

JPY  - 106,347  -  101,318

IDR  1,267 -  778  -

CNY  57 -  152  -

VND  215 -  268  -

Total ￦ 131,998 957,330  120,896  1,034,466

The average rates for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the closing rates as of December 31, 2019

and 2018 are as follows:

(in Korean won)  Average rate  Closing rate

2019  2018  2019  2018

USD ￦ 1,165.65 1,100.30 1,157.80 1,118.10

EUR  1,304.81 1,298.63 1,297.43 1,279.16

JPY  10.6976 9.9627 10.6347 10.1318

IDR  0.0824 0.0774 0.0831 0.0768

CNY  168.58 166.40 165.74 162.76

VND  0.0502 0.0478 0.0500 0.0482

The Company regularly measures exchange risks on Korean won against foreign currency fluctuations. The

Company assumes that foreign currency exchange rates fluctuate 10% at the end of reporting period with all other

variables held constant. Sensitivity analysis of income before taxes from changes of foreign currency exchange rate

are as follows. Borrowings and debentures with currency swaps and overseas convertible notes designated as

financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are not included.

(in millions of Korean won)  2019  2018

10% increase  10% decrease  10% increase  10% decrease

USD ￦ 13,002  (13,002) 11,970  (11,970)

EUR  44  (44) -  -

JPY  (10,635)  10,635 (10,132)  10,132

IDR  127  (127) 78  (78)

CNY  6  (6) 15  (15)

VND  21  (21) 27  (27)

Total ￦ 2,565  (2,565) 1,958  (1,958)

LOTTE SHOPPING CO., LTD.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
As of December 31, 2019 and 2018

107

40.  Risk management, continued

(a) Management of financial risks, continued

(iv)  Market risk, continued

① Currency risk, continued

The sensitivity analysis above is related to the monetary assets and liabilities, denominated in a currency other than

the Company’s functional currency, as of December 31, 2019 of the Company entities in Korea.

② Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of changes in interest income and expense from deposits and borrowings due to fluctuations

[…]

in the market interest rate. Interest rate risk of the Company arises on variable interest rate financial instruments and

borrowings. The purpose of interest rate risk management is to minimize value fluctuation of financial assets and

liabilities that occur from uncertainty caused by changes in interest rates.

The Company makes interest swap transactions with financial institutions for hedging interest rate risk of variable

borrowings and debentures.

The book value of the Company’s variable interest-bearing financial instruments as of December 31, 2019 and 2018

are as follows.

(in millions of Korean won)

2019  2018

Financial assets ￦ 71,076 35,823

Financial liabilities  1,057,035 1,084,465

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of interest rates in deposits and borrowings with

floating interest rate on the Company's interest income and expense that would incur in relation to the deposits and

borrowings for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018. The analysis is based on the assumption that the interest

rate has increased/decreased by 100 basis points with all other variables held constant. Borrowings and debentures for

which the Company has entered into interest rate swap transactions are not included.

(in millions of Korean won)  2019  2018

  100bps increase  100bps decrease  100bps increase  100bps decrease

Interest income ￦ 711 (711) 358 (358)

Interest expenses  1,063 (1,063) 1,013 (1,013)

③ Price risk

The Company is exposed to fluctuations of price in equity instrument at fair value through other comprehensive

income. The book value of the marketable equity instrument at fair value through other comprehensive income as of

December 31, 2019 and 2018 are ￦162,250 million and ￦127,273 million, respectively. Assuming that other

variables remain the same and the prices of the equity instruments fluctuate by 10%, the effects of the fluctuation to

the other comprehensive income in 2019 and 2018 are ￦16,225 million and ￦12,727 million, respectively.

LOTTE SHOPPING CO., LTD.